interests in the Target Companies; (2) mandatory tender offers (pursuant to tag-along rights held by minority shareholders of the Target
Companies, as required by Brazilian Corporate Law) for the acquisition of the remaining common shares of the Target Companies; (3) tender
offer by Braskem for the delisting of one company within the Ipiranga Group from the São Paulo Stock Exchange; (4) the Share Exchanges; and
(5) separation of the Ipiranga Group�s assets among Ultrapar, Petrobras and Braskem.

10

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4

35

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian reais, except per share data)

We present below our unaudited pro forma statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2006.

PRO FORMA
STATEMENT OF
INCOME FOR THE
YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2006

Ultrapar and
subsidiaries(1)

Acquisition
of Fuel and
Lubricant
Distribution
Business
(South and
Southeast
regions)(2)

Acquisition
of Oil

Refining
Business(3) Eliminations(4)

Pro forma
adjustments
before the
Share

Exchange(5)

Pro-Forma
before
Share

Exchange

Pro forma
adjustments
related to
the Share

Exchange(5)

Pro-Forma
after Share
Exchange

Net revenue from sales
and/or services 4,794,048 19,107,602 144,031 (162,534) �  23,883,147 �  23,883,147

Cost of sales and/or services (3,859,860) (18,150,053) (135,181) 161,926 �  (21,983,168) �  (21,983,168)

Gross profit 934,188 957,549 8,850 (608) �  1,899,979 �  1,899,979

Operating (expenses)
income:
Selling expenses (203,320) (324,562) (1,094) �  �  (528,976) �  (528,976)
General and administrative
expenses (401,794) (361,819) (8,651) �  �  (772,264) �  (772,264)
Other operating income 1,317 26,699 163 �  �  28,179 �  28,179
Goodwill amortization �  2,408 �  �  (38,091) (35,683) (42,200) (77,883)
Income (loss) before
financial items 330,391 300,275 (732) (608) (38,091) 591,235 (42,200) 549,035

Financial income (expenses),
net 30,572 139 (1,141) �  (134,648) (105,078) �  (105,078)
Nonoperating income
(expenses), net (18,488) 29,930 1 �  11,443 �  11,443

Income (loss) before taxes on
income and profit sharing 342,475 330,344 (1,872) (608) (172,739) 497,600 (42,200) 455,400

Income and social
contribution taxes (61,447) (74,956) (1,161) �  �  (137,564) �  (137,564)
Deferred income and social
contribution taxes 5,355 40,902 �  �  58,731 104,988 14,348 119,336
Income (loss) before profit
sharing and equity in
affiliates 286,383 296,290 (3,033) (608) (114,008) 465,024 (27,852) 437,172

Equity in affiliates 965 �  �  �  �  965 �  965
Profit sharing �  (13,356) (23) �  �  (13,379) �  (13,379)
Minority interest (5,284) (139,354) �  �  �  (144,638) 139,354 (5,284)

NET PRO FORMA
INCOME (LOSS) UNDER
BRAZILIAN GAAP 282,064 143,580 (3,056) (608) (114,008) 307,972 111,502 419,474

Outstanding shares as of
December 31, 2007 (in
thousands) 81,325.40 32,000.00 29,600.00 134,987.00

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4

36

11

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4

37

PRO FORMA
STATEMENT OF
INCOME FOR THE
YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2006

Ultrapar and
subsidiaries(1)

Acquisition
of Fuel and
Lubricant
Distribution
Business
(South and
Southeast
regions)(2)

Acquisition
of Oil

Refining
Business(3) Eliminations(4)

Pro forma
adjustments
before the
Share

Exchange(5)

Pro-Forma
before
Share

Exchange

Pro forma
adjustments
related to
the Share

Exchange(5)

Pro-Forma
after
Share

Exchange
Brazilian GAAP pro
forma earnings (loss) per
share 3.55 4.49 -0.09 3.46
Brazilian GAAP dividends
declared and interest on
capital per share 1.78 1.78(*)

(*)   Pro-forma dividend reflects the same dividend per share distributed by Ultrapar prior to the Transaction.

PRO FORMA
RECONCILIATION TO
U.S. GAAP
NET PRO FORMA
INCOME (LOSS)
UNDER BRAZILIAN
GAAP 282,064 143,580 (3,056) (608) (114,008) 307,972 111,502 419,474
Reversal of revaluation
adjustments 3,305 �  �  �  �  3,305 �  3,305
Inflation accounting (3,588) (21,081) (58) �  �  (24,727) �  (24,727)
Fair value adjustments
relating purchase
accounting of a business
acquired �  �  �  �  (40,572) (40,572) �  (40,572)
Different criteria for:
Cancellation of subsidiaries�
treasury stock 869 �  �  �  �  869 �  869
Deferred charges (17,611) �  �  �  �  (17,611) �  (17,611)
Depreciation of interest
costs capitalized during
construction (458) �  �  �  �  (458) �  (458)
Reversal of goodwill
amortization 5,248 �  �  �  38,091 43,339 42,200 85,539
Fair value adjustments
relating to accounting for
derivative instruments and
hedging activities 1,350 446 �  �  �  1,796 �  1,796
Translation
adjustments�Canamex 1,759 �  �  �  �  1,759 �  1,759
Other individually
insignificant adjustments 1,438 �  �  �  �  1,438 �  1,438
Fair value adjustments
relating to business
combinations (1,547) �  �  �  �  (1,547) �  (1,547)
Fair value adjustments
relating to acquisition of
minority interest in Oxiteno
S.A.�Indústria e Comércio 4,485 �  �  �  �  4,485 �  4,485

12

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4

38

PRO FORMA
STATEMENT OF
INCOME FOR THE
YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2006

Ultrapar and
subsidiaries(1)

Acquisition
of Fuel and
Lubricant
Distribution
Business
(South and
Southeast
regions)(2)

Acquisition
of Oil

Refining
Business(3) Eliminations(4)

Pro forma
adjustments
before the
Share

Exchange(5)

Pro-Forma
before
Share

Exchange

Pro forma
adjustments
related to
the Share

Exchange(5)

Pro-Forma
after
Share

Exchange
Fair value adjustments
relating to the acquisition of
SPGás Distribuidora de Gás
Ltda. 1,484 �  �  �  �  1,484 �  1,484
Fair value adjustments
relating to the acquisition of
Canamex Químicos S.A. de
C.V. 167 �  �  �  �  167 �  167
Fair value adjustments
relating to acquisition of
minority interest in
Companhia Ultragaz S.A (551) �  �  �  �  (551) �  (551)
Gain on change in equity
interest in Max Facil �  (85,494) �  �  �  (85,494) �  (85,494)
Post-employment benefits
adjustment �  (16,090) (767) �  �  (16,857) �  (16,857)
Accounting for asset
retirement obligation �  686 �  �  �  686 �  686
Capitalization of interest
costs during construction,
net of depreciation �  1,115 �  �  �  1,115 �  1,115
Fair value of guarantees
under FIN 45 �  708 32 �  �  740 �  740
Accounting for refunds �  2,218 �  �  �  2,218 �  2,218
Deferred tax effects 2,053 7,493 270 �  844 10,660 (14,348) (3,688)
Minority interest 41 �  �  �  �  41 �  41

NET PRO FORMA
INCOME (LOSS) UNDER
U.S. GAAP 280,508 33,580 (3,579) (608) (115,645) 194,257 139,354 333,611

U.S. GAAP weighted
average number of
shares outstanding (in
thousands) 81,129.70 32,000.00 29,600.00 134,791.30
Basic and diluted U.S.
GAAP pro forma earnings
(loss) per share 3.46 1.07 -0.24 2.98
U.S. GAAP dividends
declared and interest
on shareholders� equity per
share 1.78 1.78(*)

(*) Pro-forma dividend reflects the same dividend per share distributed by Ultrapar prior to the Transaction.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

(1) Reflects Ultrapar�s statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2006.

(2) Reflects statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2006 relating to the South and Southeast fuel and lubricant distribution business acquired,

[…]

f) Reflects CBPI carved-out Abbreviated Statement of Revenues and Direct Expenses for the year ended December 31, 2006, which relates to the company�s
fuel and lubricants operations in the South and Southeast regions of Brazil. See page F-185 for CBPI�s Abbreviated financial statements.

g) Reflects other income and expenses for the carved-out business of CBPI for the year ended December 31, 2006. To estimate sales, general and administrative
expenses and profit sharing we used the proportion of such items existing in 2007 from the acquisition onward between the South and Southeast operations to
the total of CBPI. For financial expenses we used a proportion of operating profit. For income taxes we adopted the overall income tax rate of CBPI in 2006.
For deferred taxes we used our best judgment to separate factors that affect the tax base of the South and Southeast operations. Minority interest reflects the
minorities of CBPI in the aforementioned adjustments.

16

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4

44

ii) Oil Refining Business

PRO FORMA

STATEMENT OF

INCOME FOR THE

YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2006

RPI and
subsidiaries

(a)

(-)
RPI�s Results
relating to the
Petrochemical
and Fuel and
Lubricant
Distribution
Businesses

(b)

RPI Oil
Refining
Business

(c)

Acquisition
of Oil

Refining
Business

Net revenue from sales and/or services 4,191,357 (3,759,222) 432,135 144,031

Cost of sales and/or services (3,379,553) 2,973,968 (405,585) (135,181)

Gross profit 811,804 (785,254) 26,550 8,850

Operating (expenses) income:
Selling expenses (191,881) 188,600 (3,281) (1,094)
General and administrative expenses (155,424) 129,468 (25,956) (8,651)
Other operating income 8,204 (7,715) 489 163
Goodwill amortization �  �  �  �

Income (loss) before financial items 472,703 (474,901) (2,198) (732)

Financial income (expenses), net (86,349) 82,926 (3,423) (1,141)
Nonoperating income (expenses), net (34,160) 34,164 4 1

Income (loss) before taxes on income and profit sharing 352,194 (357,811) (5,617) (1,872)

Income and social contribution taxes (104,108) 100,626 (3,482) (1,161)
Deferred income and social contribution taxes 22,678 (22,678) �  �
Income (loss) before profit sharing and equity in affiliates 270,764 (279,863) (9,099) (3,033)

Equity in affiliates 24,324 (24,324) �  �
Profit sharing (7,867) 7,797 (70) (23)
Minority interest (122,981) 122,981 �  �

NET PRO FORMA INCOME (LOSS) UNDER BRAZILIAN GAAP 164,240 (173,409) (9,169) (3,056)

PRO FORMA

RECONCILIATION

TO U.S. GAAP
NET PRO FORMA INCOME (LOSS) UNDER BRAZILIAN GAAP 164,240 (173,409) (9,169) (3,056)
Inflation accounting (2,673) 2,499 (174) (58)
Different criteria for:
Deferred charges (3,954) 3,954 �  �
Other individually insignificant adjustments (3,973) 3,973 �  �
Post-employment benefits adjustment (5,822) 3,522 (2,300) (767)
Fair value of guarantees under FIN45 96 (0) 96 32
IPQ�s business acquisition by IQ in 1998 21,322 (21,322) �  �
COPESUL�s business acquisition by IPQ in 2000 (1,199) 1,199 �  �
IPQ�s business acquisition by IQ in 2003 6,041 (6,041) �  �

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4

45

IPQ�s business acquisition by IQ in 2006 47,925 (47,925) �  �
Different criteria for investments in affiliated companies (DPPI )�Reversal of
equity pick-up (7,316) 7,316 �  �
U.S GAAP adjustments on net income of COPESUL (50,606) 50,606 �  �
Valuation allowance for deferred taxes (76,245) 76,245 �  �